UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

GIS IMPLEMENTATION ON
UTILIZING PREVIOUS CUSTOMER
INFORMATION FOR MARKETING

ENHANCEMENT

MUHAMMAD SAFWAN BIN AHMAD

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatic
(Honours)

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

July 2018



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations
of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work,
unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not
been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any

degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of

my study and research.

Name of Student :  Muhammad Safwan Bin Ahmad
Student 1.D. No. . 2014856962
Programme : Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics

(Honours) — AP220
Faculty . Architecture, Planning & Surveying

Thesis . GIS Implementation on Utilizing Previous Customer

Information for Marketing Enhancement

Signature of Student L

Date : July 2018



ABSTRACT

Management of previous customer information recently becomes very crucial in any
business. Most of the business owner especially retailer do not know how to make use
of it. This paper is focused on one of the Hino dealer in Malaysia which is Edaran Riz
Sdn Bhd. The main problem is about the previous customer information is not fully
utilized. From interview with Edaran Riz Sdn Bhd, they used the data of their
customer just only for record, but they know it is a very precious thing that cannot be
leaked out to their competitors. But, they have limitation in extracting extra
information from the customer database and difficult for them to enlarge their
marketing strategy from the record of the customer. This project aims to enhancing the
sales performances of commercial vehicle retailer with the aid of GIS. In fulfilling the
aim, it need to be done by GIS implementation in enhancing the database of previous
customer, evaluate the criteria that contribute to the previous sales of commercial
vehicle and determine a new potential area of future customer from sales
performances. GIS could help in dealing with several factors simultaneously which
need to be considered while planning marketing strategies. GIS is a system of
computer hardware and software, designed to allow users to collect, manage, analyses
and retrieve large volume of spatially referenced data and associated attribute data
collected from a variety sources. In marketing, the GIS is used for selecting alternative
place for potential location of future and existing customer and also for optimal
choosing the best place to make a marketing move. This research is about to enhance
the marketing strategies into the next level which by the help of GIS



TABLE OF CONTENT

Page

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS 1
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION i
ABSTRACT v
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT \%
TABLE OF CONTENT VI
LIST OF TABLES IX
LIST OF FIGURES X
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS X1l
CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION 1
1.1  Research Background 1
1.2 Motivation 2
1.3 Problem Statement 2
1.4 Objectives 3
1.5  Significance of Study 3
CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW 5
2.1  Introduction 5
2.2  GIS in marketing 5
2.2.1 Geomarketing 6

2.3 Previous customers information 6
2.3.1 Previous customer information database 7

2.4  Geodatabase 7
2.5  GIS software 8
2.6 Application tools in ArcGIS 9
2.6.1 Structure query language 9

2.6.2 Buffer 9

2.6.3 Intersect 10

2.7  Demographics 11

VI



2.7.1 Demographics in marketing

CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

Introduction

Phases of study

Project Planning

3.3.1 Study area

3.3.2 Type of software used

Data Acquisition

3.4.1 Previous customer information
3.4.2 Peninsular Malaysia base map
3.4.3 Pahang Land use map

3.4.4 Demographic information
3.4.5 Edaran Riz and competitors location
Data processing

3.5.1 Location marking

3.5.2  Analysis tool

Summary

CHAPTER FOUR RESULT AND ANALYSIS

4.1
4.2
4.3

4.4

4.5

Introduction

Enhancing previous customer database

Evaluations of the criteria that contribute to the previous sales.

4.3.1 Population relation

4.3.2 Customer distance from the Edaran Riz
Potential area

4.4.1 High population potential area

4.4.2 30km radius from Edaran Riz potential area

4.4.3 Competitors
4.4.4 Potential customer on built up area

Summary

Vil

11

13
13
14
16
16
17
18
19
19
20
20
20
21
22
23
24

25
25
26
28
28
30
31
31
33
34
35
36



	GIS IMPLEMENTATION ON UTILIZING PREVIOUS CUSTOMER INFORMATION FOR MARKETING ENHANCEMENT
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2 Motivation
	1.3 Problem Statement
	1.4 Objectives
	1.5 Significance of Study

	CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 GIS in marketing
	2.2.1 Geomarketing

	2.3 Previous customers information
	2.3.1 Previous customer information database

	2.4 Geodatabase
	2.5 GIS software
	2.6 Application tools in ArcGIS
	2.6.1 Structure query language
	2.6.2 Buffer
	2.6.3 Intersect

	2.7 Demographics
	2.7.1 Demographics in marketing


	CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Phases of study
	3.3 Project Planning
	3.3.1 Study area
	3.3.2 Type of software used

	3.4 Data Acquisition
	3.4.1 Previous customer information
	3.4.2 Peninsular Malaysia base map
	3.4.3 Pahang Land use map
	3.4.4 Demographic information
	3.4.5 Edaran Riz and competitors location

	3.5 Data processing
	3.5.1 Location marking
	3.5.2 Analysis tool

	3.6 Summary


	CHAPTER FOUR RESULT AND ANALYSIS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Enhancing previous customer database
	4.3 Evaluations of the criteria that contribute to the previous sales
	4.3.1 Population relation
	4.3.2 Customer distance from the Edaran Riz

	4.4 Potential area
	4.4.1 High population potential area
	4.4.2 30km radius from Edaran Riz potential area
	4.4.3 Competitors
	4.4.4 Potential customer on built up area

	4.5 Summary


