### UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# GIS IMPLEMENTATION ON UTILIZING PREVIOUS CUSTOMER INFORMATION FOR MARKETING ENHANCEMENT

#### **MUHAMMAD SAFWAN BIN AHMAD**

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatic (Honours)

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

#### **AUTHOR'S DECLARATION**

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student : Muhammad Safwan Bin Ahmad

Student I.D. No. : 2014856962

Programme : Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics

(Honours) - AP220

Faculty : Architecture, Planning & Surveying

Thesis : GIS Implementation on Utilizing Previous Customer

Information for Marketing Enhancement

Signature of Student : .....

Date : July 2018

#### **ABSTRACT**

Management of previous customer information recently becomes very crucial in any business. Most of the business owner especially retailer do not know how to make use of it. This paper is focused on one of the Hino dealer in Malaysia which is Edaran Riz Sdn Bhd. The main problem is about the previous customer information is not fully utilized. From interview with Edaran Riz Sdn Bhd, they used the data of their customer just only for record, but they know it is a very precious thing that cannot be leaked out to their competitors. But, they have limitation in extracting extra information from the customer database and difficult for them to enlarge their marketing strategy from the record of the customer. This project aims to enhancing the sales performances of commercial vehicle retailer with the aid of GIS. In fulfilling the aim, it need to be done by GIS implementation in enhancing the database of previous customer, evaluate the criteria that contribute to the previous sales of commercial determine a new potential area of future customer from sales performances. GIS could help in dealing with several factors simultaneously which need to be considered while planning marketing strategies. GIS is a system of computer hardware and software, designed to allow users to collect, manage, analyses and retrieve large volume of spatially referenced data and associated attribute data collected from a variety sources. In marketing, the GIS is used for selecting alternative place for potential location of future and existing customer and also for optimal choosing the best place to make a marketing move. This research is about to enhance the marketing strategies into the next level which by the help of GIS

## TABLE OF CONTENT

		Page
CON	II	
AUT	Ш	
ABS	IV V VI IX	
ACE		
TAB		
LIST		
LIST	Γ OF FIGURES	X
LIST	Γ OF ABBREVIATIONS	XII
CHA	APTER ONE INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Research Background	1
1.2	Motivation	2
1.3	Problem Statement	2
1.4	Objectives	3
1.5	Significance of Study	3
CHA	APTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW	5
2.1	Introduction	5
2.2	GIS in marketing	5
	2.2.1 Geomarketing	6
2.3	Previous customers information	6
	2.3.1 Previous customer information database	7
2.4	Geodatabase	7
2.5	GIS software	8
2.6	Application tools in ArcGIS	9
	2.6.1 Structure query language	9
	2.6.2 Buffer	9
	2.6.3 Intersect	10
2.7	Demographics	11

	2.7.1	Demographics in marketing	11
CHA	PTER 7	THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	13
3.1	Introd	uction	13
3.2	Phase	s of study	14
3.3	Project Planning		
	3.3.1	Study area	16
	3.3.2	Type of software used	17
3.4	Data Acquisition		
	3.4.1	Previous customer information	19
	3.4.2	Peninsular Malaysia base map	19
	3.4.3	Pahang Land use map	20
	3.4.4	Demographic information	20
	3.4.5	Edaran Riz and competitors location	20
3.5	Data processing		21
	3.5.1	Location marking	22
	3.5.2	Analysis tool	23
3.6	Sumn	nary	24
CHA	PTER 1	FOUR RESULT AND ANALYSIS	25
4.1	Introd	uction	25
4.2	Enhancing previous customer database		26
4.3	Evaluations of the criteria that contribute to the previous sales.		
	4.3.1	Population relation	28
	4.3.2	Customer distance from the Edaran Riz	30
4.4	Potential area		
	4.4.1	High population potential area	31
	4.4.2	30km radius from Edaran Riz potential area	33
	4.4.3	Competitors	34
	4.4.4	Potential customer on built up area	35
4.5	Summary		36